

101352846 PATENTS

SHEET

1 2/ 14	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
nme of conveying party(ies): $4 \cdot 15 \cdot \infty$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
mon Antony James Holdsworth ephen James Paul Todd alcolm David Ayres mothy Nicholas Holloway arc-Thomas Schmidt ichael George Taylor	International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk New York 10504				
ame of conveyance:					
Assignment					
ecution Date:					
oril 5 and 6, 2000					
Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09 558095					
this document is being filed together with a ne oril 5 and 6, 2000	w application, the execution date of the application is				
Patent Application No(s)	B. Patent No(s)				
ame and address of party to whom rrespondence concerning document should be ailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
anine S. Ray-Yarletts	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00				
IBM Corp, IP Law Dept T81/B062, 3039 Cornwallis Road,	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
D Box 12195, esearch Triangle Park, NC 27709-2195.	8. Deposit Account Number:				
scale I I lange Fark, NC 27705-2195.	09-0461				
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depose account)				
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE				
 Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attach copy of the original document. 					
anine S. Ray-Yarletts ame of person signing Signa	learney of pulity 4-25-00 Date				
Total number of pages including cover s	heet: <u>3</u>				
NIYEN _00000220 090461 09558095					
an:	ine S. Ray-Yarletts of person signing Total number of pages including cover s				

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments

Docket No: GB990104US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

	(1)	Simon Antony James Holdsworth County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Andover United Kingdom
and	(2)	Stephen James Paul Todd County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Winchester United Kingdom
and	(3)	Malcolm David Ayres County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Romsey United Kingdom
and	(4)	Timothy Nicholas Holloway County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Lyndhurst United Kingdom
and	(5)	Marc-Thomas Schmidt County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Eastleigh United Kingdom
and	(6)	Michael George Taylor County of Hampshire	of City of and State of	Southampton United Kingdom

have invented certain improvements in

PUBLISH/SUBSCRIBE DATA PROCESSING WITH PUBLICATION POINTS FOR CUSTOMISED MESSAGE PROCESSING

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

(1) 5 April 2000	and(2) 6 April 2000	and (3) 5	April 2000
and(4) 6 April 2000	and (5) 6 April 2000		April 2000

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 010763 FRAME: 0953

SIGNED:

(1)	Simon Antony James Holdsworth			
			5ih	APRIL 2000
~· <u>-</u>	(Town where signed)	_		(Date)
(2)	July Paul Jald Stephen James Paul Todd			
at _	WINCHIGTER (Town where signed)	_ on _	. 0	(Date)
(3)	Malcolm David Ayres	·	<u>-</u>	
at _	W いつともできていた (Town where signed)	_ on _	5u	1792L 2000
	(10M) Whate signed)			(Date)
(4)	Timothy Nicholas Hollo	no.]	
at _	(Town where signed)	_ on _	61	4. APRIL 2000
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
<i>(E</i>)	tress-Thomas S. S. It			
	Marc-Thomas Schmidt			
at _	(Town where signed)	_ on	(tl	April 2000 (Date)
(6)	Michael George Tacher			
	Michael George Jayler Michael George Taylor		41	1
at _	WINCHESTER (Town where signed)	_ on	5th	HPRIL 2000 (Date)

RECORDED: 04/25/2000

PATENT

REEL: 010763 FRAME: 0954